The Last Will and Testament Of Leah Stagg of Calne Will Proved 25th January 1847



Probate Court of London Original reference PCC Prob11/2049 Will Dated 1st January 1837

Testator:	Stagg	Leah	Spinster of Calne
Executors			
Кпіре	Ann	Cousin	Sole Executrix
Trustees:-			

Beneficiaries		Relationship to	Other Information	
Surname	Given Names	testator	Other Information	
Knipe	Ann	Cousin	Milliner of London	
Scott	Elizabeth	Cousin	Wife of William Scott of Little Somerford	
Stagg	William	Cousin	Of Marshfield	
Webb	Hannah	Friend		
Witnesses				
Viveash	Charles B.			
Viveash	Eleanor			
Other Names				
Rutherford	William	Cousin in law	Husband of Ann Knipe	

This is the last Will and Testament of me Leah Stagg of Calne in the County of Wilts Spinster ffirst I direct that all my just debts funeral expences and the costs and charges of proving this my Will shall be fully paid and satisfied I give and bequeath unto my Cousin William Stagg of Marshfield the sum of ten pounds I also give and bequeath to my Cousin Elizabeth Scott Wife of William Scott of Little Somerford the sum of ten pounds I also give and bequeath to my friend Hannah Webb of Calne the sum of ffive pounds I hereby give and bequeath all my wearing apparel to the said Elizabeth Scott and to my Cousin Ann Knipe of London Milliner to be divided between them equally share and share alike and I do hereby give and bequeath all the Rest Residue and Remainder of the property I may be possessed of at the time of my decease unto the said Ann Knipe and I do hereby appoint her the said Ann Knipe sole Executrix of this my last Will and Testament Dated this thirty first day of January in the year of our Lord 1837 Leah Stagg Signed sealed and delivered by the said Testatrix in the presence of us Eleanor Viveash_ Chas B Viveash

Proved at London 25 January 1847 by the oath of Ann Rutherford Wife of William Rutherford formerly Knipe Spinster

PCC Prob11/2049

©Wiltshire OPC Project/2015/Ros Dunning